

NO. 611 EDA 2019

---

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA  
EASTERN DISTRICT

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
*Appellee,*

V.

MAURICE HUDSON,  
*Appellant.*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE COMMONWEALTH AS APPELLEE**

---

Defense Appeal from the Judgment of Sentence Entered on February 12, 2019 by the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, Trial Division, Criminal Section, at Docket No. CP-51-CR-0009201-2009.

ANDREW J. GREER  
Assistant District Attorney  
NANCY WINKELMAN  
Supervisor, Law Division  
LAWRENCE J. GOODE  
Supervisor, Appeals Unit  
CAROLYN ENGEL TEMIN  
First Assistant District Attorney  
LAWRENCE S. KRASNER  
District Attorney of Philadelphia

Office of the Philadelphia District Attorney  
Three South Penn Square  
Philadelphia, PA 19107-3499  
(215) 686-5720  
*andrew.greer@phila.gov*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS INVOLVED .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
<b>I. THE VOP COURT’S INQUIRY INTO DEFENDANT’S ABILITY TO PAY WAS INADEQUATE, BUT THIS IS NOT DISPOSITIVE AS TO WHETHER HE VIOLATED HIS PROBATION. ....</b>	<b>8</b>
<b>II. THE LAW OSTENSIBLY CONFLICTS REGARDING THE LEGALITY OF REQUIRING THE PAYMENT OF COURT COSTS AS A CONDITION OF PROBATION. ....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>III. THE VOP COURT ERRED BY REVOKING DEFENDANT’S PROBATION AND SENTENCING HIM TO TOTAL CONFINEMENT. ....</b>	<b>13</b>
CONCLUSION.....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>Bearden v. Georgia</u> , 461 U.S. 600 (1983) .....	8, 9
<u>Commonwealth v. Ballard</u> , 814 A.2d 1242 (Pa. Super. 2003) .....	9
<u>Commonwealth v. Carver</u> , 923 A.2d 495 (Pa. Super. 2007) .....	14, 16, 17
<u>Commonwealth v. Dorsey</u> , 476 A.2d 1308 (Pa. Super. 1984) .....	9
<u>Commonwealth v. Eggers</u> , 742 A.2d 174 (Pa. Super. 1999) .....	9, 10
<u>Commonwealth v. Foster</u> , 214 A.3d 1240 (Pa. 2019).....	12
<u>Commonwealth v. Hernandez</u> , 917 A.2d 332 (Pa. Super. 2007) .....	13
<u>Commonwealth v. Leverette</u> , 911 A.2d 998 (Pa. Super. 2006) .....	11
<u>Commonwealth v. Mauk</u> , 185 A.3d 406 (Pa. Super. 2018) .....	9, 10, 16
<u>Commonwealth v. Mears</u> , 972 A.2d 1210 (Pa. Super. 2009) .....	11
<u>Commonwealth v. Milton-Bivins</u> , No. 1870 WDA 2017, No. 737 WDA 2018, 2019 WL 4390657 (Pa. Super. Sept. 13, 2019).....	10
<u>Commonwealth v. Reaves</u> , 923 A.2d 1119 (Pa. 2007).....	14, 15
<u>Commonwealth v. Rivera</u> , 95 A.3d 913 (Pa. Super. 2014) .....	12
<u>Commonwealth v. Smetana</u> , 191 A.3d 867 (Pa. Super. 2018) .....	13
<u>Commonwealth v. Wall</u> , 867 A.2d 578 (Pa. Super. 2005) .....	12
STATUTES/RULES	
42 Pa.C.S. § 9721 .....	12
42 Pa.C.S. § 9754.....	12, 13
42 Pa.C.S. § 9771.....	14
Pa.R.Crim.P. 706.....	1, 8, 9, 13
